



TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
(Company No: 440503-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended 30 April 2011

	Note	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
		Current Year Quarter Ended 30.04.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended 30.04.2010 RM'000	Current Year-to-date Ended 30.04.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period Ended 30.04.2010 RM'000
Revenue		3,419	5,469	13,193	14,303
Cost of sales		(2,957)	(3,756)	(9,545)	(11,243)
Gross profit		462	1,713	3,648	3,060
Other income		56	37	623	1,025
Selling and distribution expenses		(226)	(270)	(747)	(732)
Administrative expenses		(968)	(1,170)	(3,343)	(3,200)
Other expenses		-	(63)	(42)	(334)
Finance costs		(202)	(227)	(668)	(707)
(Loss)/Profit before tax		(878)	20	(529)	(888)
Income tax expenses	B5	-	-	-	-
(Loss)/Profit after taxation for the period		(878)	20	(529)	(888)
Other Comprehensive Income, Net Of Tax:					
Revaluation of property, plant and equipment		-	-	-	258
Total Comprehensive (Loss)/Income		(878)	20	(529)	(630)
(Loss)/Profit after taxation attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		(878)	20	(529)	(888)
Total Comprehensive (Loss)/Income attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		(878)	20	(529)	(630)
(Loss)/Earnings per share (in sen)					
Basic (LPS)/EPS	B13	(2.13)	0.05	(1.28)	(2.16)
Fully Diluted EPS	B13	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 April 2011

	Note	As at 30.04. 2011 (Unaudited) RM'000	As at 31.07. 2010 (Audited) RM'000
ASSETS			
Non-Current Asset			
Property, plant and equipment		17,352	19,247
Current Assets			
Inventories		7,523	7,284
Trade and others receivables		4,801	4,811
Current tax assets		37	62
Cash and cash equivalents		148	503
		12,509	12,660
TOTAL ASSETS		29,861	31,907
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share Capital		41,188	41,188
Reserves		(28,630)	(28,101)
TOTAL EQUITY		12,558	13,087
Non-Current Liabilities			
Long-term bank borrowings	B9	584	1,353
Deferred tax liabilities		115	115
		699	1,468
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables		6,650	7,054
Short-term borrowings	B9	9,954	10,298
		16,604	17,352
TOTAL LIABILITIES		17,303	18,820
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		29,861	31,907
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM)		0.30	0.32

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

*Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
 For the quarter ended 30 April 2011*

	Attributable to Owners of the Parent			Total Equity RM'000
	Share Capital RM'000	Revaluation Reserves RM'000	Accumulated Losses RM'000	
Balance as at 1 August 2010	41,188	2,891	(30,992)	13,087
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(529)	(529)
Balance as at 30 April 2011	41,188	2,891	(31,521)	12,558
Balance as at 1 August 2009	41,188	2,633	(29,456)	14,365
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	258	(888)	(630)
Balance as at 30 April 2010	41,188	2,891	(30,344)	13,735

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
(Company No: 440503-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the period ended 30 April 2011

	Current Year-to-date Ended 30.04.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period Ended 30.04.2010 RM'000
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Loss before tax	(529)	(888)
Adjustments for:		
Non-cash items	1,100	759
Non-operating items	645	707
<i>Operating profit before working capital changes</i>	1,216	578
Net change in current assets	(228)	421
Net change in current liabilities	(789)	867
<i>Cash generated from operations</i>	199	1,866
Tax refund	25	16
<i>Net cash generated from operating activities</i>	224	1,882
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(148)	(845)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	690	-
Proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary	275	-
<i>Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities</i>	817	(845)
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Interest paid	(668)	(707)
Advance from Directors	385	585
Repayment of borrowings	(1,557)	(1,308)
<i>Net cash used in financing activities</i>	(1,840)	(1,430)
<i>Net cash decrease in cash and cash equivalents</i>	(799)	(393)
<i>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period</i>	(3,863)	(4,433)
<i>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period</i>	(4,662)	(4,826)
Analysis of cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash and bank balances	148	89
Bank overdrafts	(4,810)	(4,915)
	(4,662)	(4,826)

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 APRIL 2011

**PART A
 EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134**

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The report should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 July 2010.

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2010, except for the adoption of the following new Financial Reporting Standards (FRSs), Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations with effect from 1 August 2010.

FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 123	Borrowing Costs
FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
Amendment to FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
Amendment to FRS 2	Share-based Payment
Amendment to FRS 3	Business Combinations
Amendment to FRS 5	Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinue Operations
Amendment to FRS 7	Financial Instruments Disclosures
Amendment to FRS 8	Operating Segments
Amendment to FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements
Amendment to FRS 108	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
Amendment to FRS 117	Lease
Amendment to FRS 119	Employee Benefits
Amendment to FRS 120	Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistant
Amendment to FRS 123	Borrowing Costs
Amendment to FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Amendment to FRS 128	Investment in Associates
Amendment to FRS 129	Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies
Amendment to FRS 131	Interest in Joint Ventures
Amendment to FRS 132	Financial Instruments: Presentation
Amendment to FRS 134	Interim Financial Reporting
Amendment to FRS 138	Intangible Assets
Amendment to FRS 140	Investment Properties
IC Interpretation 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivative
IC Interpretation 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
IC Interpretation 11	FRS 2 Group and Treasury Share Transaction
IC Interpretation 12	Service Concession Arrangements
IC Interpretation 13	Customer Loyalty Programmes
IC Interpretation 14	FRS 119 The Limit on a Defined benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their interaction
IC Interpretation 16	Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
IC Interpretation 17	Distributions of Non-Cash Assets to Owners





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 (CONT'D)

1. Basis of Preparation (Cont'd)

The adoption of the above new FRSS, Amendments to FRSS and IC Interpretations did not have significant impact on the Group's financial statements except as follows:-

FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements

FRS 101 requires an entity to present, in a statement of changes in equity, all owner changes in equity. All non-owner changes in equity (i.e comprehensive income) are required to be presented in one statement of comprehensive income or in two statements (a separate income statement and a statement of comprehensive income). Components of comprehensive income are not permitted to be presented in the statement of changes in equity. In addition, a statement of financial position is required at the beginning of the earliest comparative period following a change in accounting policy, the correction of an error or the reclassification of items in the financial statements. FRS 101 does not have any impact on the Group's financial position or results.

FRS 117: Leases

Prior to the adoption of the Amendments to FRS 117, leasehold lands were treated as operating leases. The considerations paid were classified and presented as prepaid lease payments on the statement of financial position.

Upon adoption of the Amendments to FRS 117, the classification of a leasehold land as finance lease or operating lease is based on the extent to which risks and rewards incident to ownership lie.

The Group has determined that all leasehold lands of the Group are in substances as finance lease and has reclassified its leasehold land from prepaid lease payments to property, plant and equipment.

The effects of the classification on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 July 2010 are as follows:

	As previously reported RM'000	Effects on adoption of FRS 117 RM'000	As restated RM'000
Property, plant and equipment	17,829	1,418	19,247
Prepaid lease payment	1,418	(1,418)	-
	19,247	-	19,247





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
(Company No: 440503-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 (CONT'D)

2. Status of Audit Qualifications

The audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 July 2010 was not subject to any audit qualification.

3. Seasonality or Cyclically of Operations

There were no material seasonal or cyclical factors that have affected the financial performance of the Group. However, the demand of the Group's products is generally dependent on consumer demand of baby products and medical contraceptive condoms.

4. Unusual Items

Save for the information disclosed in this interim financial report, there are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows.

5. Changes in Estimates

There were no significant changes in the estimates of amounts reported during this quarter and in prior quarters or prior financial year that have a material effect in the current quarter.

6. Issuances, Cancellation, Repurchases, Resale & Repayments Of Debts And Equity Securities

There we no issuance, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the financial year-to-date.

7. Dividend

No dividend is paid for in the current quarter.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
(Company No: 440503-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 (CONT'D)

8. Segment Information

The following is an analysis of the revenue and consolidated result of the Group by segment of its operating activities for the current quarter ended 30 April 2011: -

30 April 2011	Manufacturing RM'000	Trading RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidation RM'000
External Sales	2,142	1,277	-	-	3,419
Segment Results (EBITDA)	427	(198)	(131)	(166)	(68)
Finance Cost	(202)	-	-	-	(202)
Depreciation and Amortisation	(605)	(3)	-	-	(608)
Consolidated Loss Before Tax					(878)
ASSETS					
<i>Segment Assets/Consolidated Total Assets</i>	33,818	2,275	8,515	(14,747)	29,861
LIABILITIES					
<i>Segment Liabilities/ Consolidated Total Liabilities</i>	16,549	4,222	345	(3,813)	17,303
OTHER INFORMATION					
<i>Capital Expenditure</i>	75	3	-	-	78
<i>Depreciation and Amortisation</i>	605	3	-	-	608
<i>Other Non Cash Expenses</i>	-	-	-	-	-





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
(Company No: 440503-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 (CONT'D)

8. Segment Information (Cont'd)

30 April 2010	Manufacturing RM'000	Trading RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidation RM'000
External Sales	4,256	1,213	-	-	5,469
Segment Results (EBITDA)	558	175	(34)	(26)	673
Finance Cost	(227)	-	-	-	(227)
Depreciation and Amortisation	(450)	(2)	-	26	(426)
Consolidated Profit Before Tax					20
ASSETS					
Segment Assets/ Consolidated Total Assets	37,438	1,854	8,637	(14,748)	33,181
LIABILITIES					
Segment Liabilities/ Consolidated Total Liabilities	18,731	3,886	61	(3,561)	19,117
OTHER INFORMATION					
Capital Expenditure	156	-	-	-	156
Amortisation	10	-	-	-	10
Depreciation	450	2	-	(26)	426
Other Non Cash Expenses	-	25	-	-	25

GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENT

The following table provides an analysis of the Group's revenue, segment assets and capital expenditure by geographical segments:

	Revenue by location of customers		Segments assets by location of assets		Capital expenditure by location of assets	
	30 April 2011 RM'000	30 April 2010 RM'000	30 April 2011 RM'000	30 April 2010 RM'000	30 April 2011 RM'000	30 April 2010 RM'000
Malaysia	1,657	2,386	29,861	33,181	78	156
Other Asian Countries	1,294	2,602	-	-	-	-
European Countries	188	404	-	-	-	-
African Countries	147	77	-	-	-	-
Others	132	-	-	-	-	-
Total	3,419	5,469	29,861	33,181	78	156





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 (CONT'D)

9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

There was no valuation of the property, plant and equipment in the current quarter under review.

10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter at the date of this report, being the last practicable date from the date of the issue of this report that are expected to have an operational or financial impact on the Group.

11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group in the current period under review.

12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets since the Last Annual Balance Sheet Date

Since the last annual balance sheet date, there were no material changes in contingent liabilities for the Group as at the date of this report, being the last practicable date from the date of issue of this quarterly report that are expected to have an operational or financial impact on the Group.

The changes in contingent liabilities of the Company are as follows:-

	Company	
	As at	As at
	30.04.2011	30.04.2010
	RM'000	RM'000
Corporate guarantees extended to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to a subsidiary	10,668	12,940

There were no contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet as at 31 July 2010.

13. Capital Commitments

The Group has no capital commitments current quarter under review.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 (CONT'D)

14. Significant Inter Company and Related Party Transactions

	Group	
	As at	As at
	30.04.2011	30.04.2010
	RM'000	RM'000
Sales by Takaso Rubber Products Sdn Bhd to:-		
Takaso Marketing Sdn Bhd	2,441	906
Japlo Healthcare Sdn Bhd	32	32
Sales by Takaso Marketing Sdn Bhd to:-		
Japlo Healthcare Sdn Bhd	20	10
Sales by LSR Technology Sdn Bhd:-		
Takaso Rubber Products Sdn Bhd	74	140

The Directors are of the opinion that all inter-segment transactions have been entered into the normal courses of business and are based on negotiated terms. On 15 December 2010, LSR Technology ceased to be the wholly own subsidiary.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 OF THE BURSA MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1. Review of Performance

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	30.04.2011 RM'000	30.04.2010 RM'000	30.04.2011 RM'000	30.04.2010 RM'000
Revenue	3,419	5,469	13,193	14,303
(Loss)/Profit before tax	(878)	20	(529)	(888)

For the current quarter under review, the Group's revenue and profit before tax registered a reduction of 37.48% and 449%, respectively compared with the corresponding quarter ended 30 April 2010. The decreased in revenue and profit before tax is mainly arose from the reduced sales to Middle East due to its current crisis that lead to an unstable economy.

For the cumulative period under review, the Group's revenue registered a reduction of 7.76% compared with the corresponding cumulative period ended 30 April 2010. The reduced in revenue is due to the reason mentioned above. However, the cumulative period loss before tax has improved from RM0.9 million to RM0.5 million. This is mainly due to revaluation deficit in property, plant and equipment of the Group of RM0.3 million.

2. Comments on Material Changes in the Profit/(Loss) Before Tax for the Quarter Reported as Compared with the Preceding Quarter

	Individual Quarter	
	30.04.2011 RM'000	31.01.2011 RM'000
Revenue	3,419	4,471
(Loss)/Profit before tax	(878)	95

The Group recorded a loss before tax for the current quarter as compared to profit before tax for the corresponding quarter due to decrease in revenue as mentioned above. The current quarter period revenue is unable to cover the fixed operating overheads during the current quarter and hence resulted in a loss.

3. Current Year Prospects

Inflation is expected to trend upward due to the effects of quantitative easing in the U.S geopolitical tensions in the Middle East and North Africa, and on the reconstruction of Japan. In addition, the sovereign debts issue continues to affect parts of the Eurozone with repercussion on the global economy.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
(Company No: 440503-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 OF THE BURSA MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (CONT'D)

3. Current Year Prospects (Cont'd)

The Group being the export oriented with major distributors in the Middle East and Europe will be facing more challenges on the increase pricing and affecting the competitiveness in the global markets.

In Malaysia, domestic demand likely to be strong due to supportive government policy measurement. However the rising energy cost and higher food prices are likely to affect the Group's cost of production and the Group has received indication on the continuing increasing packaging material prices from suppliers.

The Management will be facing more new challenges on maintaining the margin and to ensure the products stay competitive in the markets.

4. Variances Between Actual Profit and Forecast Profit

There was no profit forecast or guarantee made public for the financial period under review.

5. Tax Expense

The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date under review is lower than the statutory rate due to the utilisation of double deduction tax incentives for the eligible expenses and tax losses brought forward.

6. Gain/(Losses) on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties respectively for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

There was no disposal of unquoted investment and properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date under review.

7. Purchase or disposal of quoted securities other than securities in existing subsidiaries and associated companies

The Group and the Company did not purchase or dispose of any quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
(Company No: 440503-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 OF THE BURSA MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (CONT'D)

8. Status of Corporate Proposals

On 28 January 2011, on behalf of the Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”), PM Securities Sdn Bhd (“PM Securities”) announced that the Company is proposing to undertake the following:

- (i) proposed reduction of the par value of the existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company to RM0.25 each (“**TRB Shares**”) (“**Proposed Par Value Reduction**”);
- (ii) proposed renounceable rights issue of up to 141,215,940 TRB Shares (“**Rights Shares**”) on the basis of three (3) Rights Shares for every one (1) existing TRB Share held after the Proposed Par Value Reduction together with up to 84,729,564 free detachable new warrants (“**Warrants**”) on the basis of three (3) Warrants for every five (5) Rights Shares subscribed by the entitled shareholders (“**Proposed Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants**”);
- (iii) proposed increase in the authorised share capital of the Company from RM50,000,000 comprising 50,000,000 TRB Shares of RM1.00 each to RM100,000,000 comprising 400,000,000 TRB Shares of RM0.25 each after the Proposed Par Value Reduction (“**Proposed Increase In Authorised Share Capital**”); and
- (iv) proposed amendments to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company (“**Proposed Amendments**”).

(Collectively refer to as “**Proposals**”).

The Proposals are inter-conditional with each other.

The Controller of Foreign Exchange (via BNM) had vide its letter dated 2 March 2011, approved the issuance by the Company of up to 84,729,564 free Warrants to its non-resident shareholders and/or their renouces pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants.

Bursa Securities had vide its letter dated 16 March 2011, approve in-principle the following:

- (i) admission to the Official List and the listing of and quotation of up to 84,729,564 Warrants to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants;
- (ii) listing and quotation of up to 141,215,940 Right Shares of RM0.25 each to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants;
- (iii) listing and quotation of up to 84,729,564 new ordinary shares of RM0.25 each to be issued pursuant to the exercise of Warrants;
- (iv) listing and quotation of up to 6,500,000 additional Warrants 2003/2013 to be issued arising from the adjustment pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants; and
- (v) listing of and quotation of up to 6,500,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.25 each to be issued pursuant to the exercise of additional Warrants 2003/2013.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 OF THE BURSA MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (CONT'D)

8. Status of Corporate Proposals (Cont'd)

The approval by Bursa Securities which was obtained vide its letter dated 16 March 2011, is subject to the following conditions:-

	Conditions imposed	Status of compliance
(a)	Takaso and PM Securities must fully comply with the relevant provisions under the Main Market Listing Requirements pertaining to the implementation of the Proposed Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants;	To be met
(b)	Takaso and PM Securities to inform Bursa Securities upon completion of the Proposed Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants;	To be met
(c)	Takaso to furnish Bursa Securities with a written confirmation of its compliance with the terms and conditions of Bursa Securities' approval once the Proposed Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants is completed; and	To be met
(d)	Takaso to furnish Bursa Securities on a quarterly basis a summary of the total number of shares listed pursuant to the exercise of Warrants and Warrants 2003/2013 as at the end of each quarter together with a details computation of listing fees payable.	To be met

On 28 April 2011, Takaso shareholders had, in an Extraordinary General Meeting held on this date, approved the Proposals.

The Controller of Foreign Exchange (via BNM) had also vide its letter dated 16 June 2011, approved the issuance by the Company of up to additional 6,500,000 existing warrants to its non-resident shareholders and/or their renounces consequent to the Proposed Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants.

Takaso has filed the Petition for the Proposed Par Value Reduction to the Kuala Lumpur High Court ("Court") on 3 June 2011 and the Court has fixed a case management on 16 June 2011 for the Petition and to get an order for dispensation of enquiry into the list of creditors. Further to the case management, the Court has now fixed the hearing date for the application to obtain a hearing date for the Petition and for a dispensation of enquiry into the list of creditors on 29 June 2011.

On 29 June 2011, the Court has now granted an order for the following:

- (a) the Petition be fixed for hearing on 13 July 2011;
- (b) a notice stating the presentation of the Petition and the hearing date be advertised once in News Straits Times; and
- (c) an exemption is given from holding an inquiry as to creditors pursuant to section 64(3) of the Companies Act 1965.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 OF THE BURSA MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (CONT'D)

9. Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group's borrowings as at the end of the reporting period are as follows: -

	As at 30.04.2011 RM'000
Secured:	
Current liabilities	
- Bankers' acceptances	4,260
- Bank overdrafts	4,810
- Term loan	884
	9,954
Non-current liabilities	
- Term loan	584
	584
Total Borrowings	10,538

The portion of borrowings that is repayable within one year is included in current liabilities. Whereas, the portion that is repayable after the next 12 months is included in long-term liabilities.

The Group's borrowings and other facilities are denoted in local currency. The Group does not have foreign borrowings and debt securities as at 30 April 2011.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 OF THE BURSA MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (CONT'D)

10. Derivative financial instruments

There were no derivative financial instruments as at 29 June 2011, being the last practicable date from the date of issue of this quarterly report.

11. Material Litigation

Since the last annual balance sheet date, there was no pending material litigation as at 29 June 2011, being the last practicable date from the date of issue of this quarterly report.

12. Dividend

No dividend has been proposed for the financial period under review.

13. (Loss)/Earnings Per Share

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	Current Year Quarter Ended 30.04.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended 30.04.2010 RM'000	Current year-to-date Ended 30.04.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period Ended 30.04.2010 RM'000
Basic (loss)/earnings per share				
Net (loss)/profit for the period	(878)	20	(529)	(888)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	41,188	41,188	41,188	41,188
Basic (loss)/earnings per share (sen)	(2.13)	0.05	(1.28)	(2.16)

The fully diluted earnings per share is not disclosed as the effects on the assumed exercised of the share options under warrants is anti-dilutive.





TAKASO RESOURCES BERHAD
 (Company No: 440503-K)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 OF THE BURSA MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (CONT'D)

14. Disclosure of Realised and Unrealised Profits/Losses

The Group's realised and unrealised accumulated losses disclosure is as follows:-

	As at 30.04.2011 RM'000	As at 31.07.2010 RM'000
Total accumulated losses of the Company and its subsidiaries:		
- Realised	(31,406)	(30,877)
- Unrealised	(115)	(115)
	(31,521)	(30,992)
Less: Consolidation adjustments	-	-
	(31,521)	(30,992)

The determination of realised and unrealised profits is compiled based on Guidance of Special Matter No.1, *Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements*, issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants on 20 December 2010.

15. Authorisation for Issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors dated 29 June 2011.

